RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE FROM STRYKER MEDICAL FORTY (40) LIFEPAK CR2 AEDS WITH PADS AND RELATED ACCESSORIES, PURSUANT TO CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-797(4)(b) BEST INTERESTS, FOR THE KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$63,238.00; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS OR ADJUSTMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, use of portable AEDs allow the Key West Police Department to provide lifesaving efforts to residents and visitors prior to the arrival of Key West Rescue, and the use of LifePak CR2 AEDs is recommended to ensure interoperability among Key West Police and Fire Rescue; and

WHEREAS, KWPD staff obtained price quotes from three vendors, and Stryker Medical offers the necessary equipment at the lowest cost; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager finds that pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b) of the Code of Ordinances, exceptional circumstances exist to exempt this procurement from competitive bid requirements in the best interests of the City, and recommends City Commission approval of this procurement; and

Page 1 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the purchase of forty (40) LifePak CR2 AEDs with pads and accessories for the Key West Police Department, from Stryker Medical is hereby authorized pursuant to City Code section 2-797(4)(b), best interests, in an amount not to exceed \$63,238.00.

Section 2: That funding for this procurement is allocated in FY 21/22 budget account 101-2101-521-6400 (Infrastructure Surtax/Machinery & Equipment). Any necessary budget transfers or adjustments to effectuate this purchase are hereby approved.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

	Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a me	eeting held this
	day of, 2022.	
	Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk o	f the Commission
on _	day of, 2022.	
	Filed with the Clerk on,	2022.
	Mayor Teri Johnston	
	Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
	Commissioner Gregory Davila	
	Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
	Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
	Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
	Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK